

BHARAT COKING COAL LIMITED ( A Subsidiary of Coal India Limited )

Office of the General Manager(MM) Koyla Bhawan : Koyla Nagar

Dhanbad: 826 005

GRAM; KOKINGKOL (Phone No. 0326 - 2230181 (Fax No. 0326 -2230183)

Ref. No.: BCCL/Pur/216138/AC/HRD/18-19/91

dtd 20.09.2018

## **PURCHASE ORDER** SPEED POST

To

10,		
M/s PARIKH MARKETING PVT LTD	Vendor code : 1/13/M/G/402	
Susnilewa, Barwadda Road,		
Opposite Airport, PO-Nagnagar.	Vendor Type: Auth. Dealer	
Dhanbad- 826004	PAN No. : AAECP6236E  GST Reg. no. : 20AAECP6236E1ZV	
Tel no: 0326 - 2313018		
E-mail: salesparikh60@gmail.com		

## Sub: SUPPLY OF 1.5 TON SPLIT AC WITH 4KVA VOLTAGE STABILIZER WITH **INSTALLATION.**

Ref: i) Our tender no. BCCL/PUR/216138/1.5TON/AC/17-18/17 dated 01.09.2017, opened on

dated 02.10.17 (Tender ID: 2017\_BCCL\_76215\_1)

ii) Your Bid ID 219284 dated 19.09.2017 and your last validity extension letter no.

SKJ/DHN/BCCL/Validity Extension/17-18/01 dated 23.08.18.

Dear Sirs,

With reference to the above, we for and on behalf of BCCL hereby place ORDER for supply of 1.5 Ton Split AC with 4KVA Voltage Stabilizer with Installation at the following price, terms and conditions:

## SCOPE OF SUPPLY:

SN	Item Description	Quantity (in nos.)	Basic Unit Rate (in Rs)	Extended Landed Value (in Rs)
1	1.5T Split AC with 4KVA Voltage Stabilizer with Installation AC Make- LLOYD (LS19A5DAW) Voltage Stabilizer Make- SKYLAND HSN Code: 8415	08.00	35,866.00	2,86,928.00
	GST @ 28% (CGST@14% & SGST@14%)		80,339.84	
	Total Landed Value on FOR Basis			3,67,267.84
	Total Landed Value on FOR Basis (Rounded off)		3,67,268.00	

("Detailed Technical Specification will be as per Annexure- A")

Sugrib 09/18

Page 1 of 7

#### **TERMS & CONDITIONS:**

- 1. **INTEGRITY PACT:** Integrity Pact document duly signed, stamped and accepted by you is applicable for this tender & purchase order. Name of Independent External Monitor for implementation of the pact is mentioned as under:
  - (a) Prof. (Dr.) L.C. Singhi, IAS (Retd.), L-31, Third Floor, Kailash Colony, New Delhi- 110048
  - (b) Shri Pramod Deepak Sudhakar, IAS (Retd.), A-002, Stellar Park Apartments, C-58/24 Sector-62, Noida (UP)- 201 301
- 2. PRICE: FIRM till execution of the contract and FOR destination basis. Packing & Forwarding Charges: NIL, Freight Charges: NIL.

#### 3. TAXES AND DUTIES

- (a) GST shall be paid extra as legally applicable during the scheduled delivery period. Present rate is 28%.
- (b) The invoice shall be raised by you giving all the details as per GST Act/ Rules so as to enable BCCL to avail Input Tax Credit.
- (c) You have to ensure proper uploading in your return so that BCCL may be able to avail Input Tax Credit.
- (d) If BCCL does not be able to avail Input Credit due to fault of the supplier then the loss amount to be recovered from the supplier.
- (e) The benefit of any extra input tax credit earned by you, if any, in future shall be passed on to BCCL.
- (f) E-Way bill, if required, shall be arranged by you.
- (NB: Any increase in taxes & duties beyond the stipulated delivery period will be to your account).
- 4. **PAYMENT TERMS:** 100% within 21 days from the date of receipt and acceptance of the material at site or within 21 days from the date of receipt of suppliers' bills at consignee end, whichever is later. Your mandate/acceptance for Electronic Fund transfer indicated against the tender is attached at Annexure E:

**Submission of Bills-** Pre –receipted stamped original bill for 100% value in 6copies along with L/R packing list, delivery challan in original, Routine and Type Test certificate

Guarantee/ Warranty certificate, ISI license, GST Invoice and other relevant documents should be submitted to the consignee.

Paying authority: HOD (F) MM, Pur-Fin, BCCL, Koyla Nagar, Dhanbad-826005

Signal Solog 118 Talvon

5. **DELIVERY:** Within 1(one) month from date of placement of purchase order. Delivery schedule shall be reckoned from the 10th day from the date of order and the date of receipt of materials at our stores shall be treated as the date of delivery.

Dispatch Advice: Notification of dispatch by Road for each and every consignment should be made to the consignee with copies to this office immediately after dispatch giving the following particulars:

- i) Supply order no. & dtd.
- ii) Description of stores.
- iii) Quantities and / or weight.
- iv) Value of stores.
- v) L.R. no. & date.
- vi) Lorry no.

#### 6. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES CLAUSE:

- (a) In the event of failure to deliver/dispatch the equipment/stores within the stipulated date/period to effect supply in accordance with the terms and conditions and the specifications mentioned in the supply order and in the event of breach of any of the terms and conditions mentioned in the supply order, Bharat Coking Coal Ltd., shall be entitled at its option either to enforce the following:
- (b) To recover from the successful bidder as agreed liquidated damages, a sum not less than 0.5%(Half Percent) of the price of any stores which the successful tenderer has not been able to supply as

Page 2 of 7

- aforesaid for each week or part of a week during which the delivery of such stores may be in arrears limited to 10% (TEN Percent) and where felt necessary by BCCL, it may be increased up to 15%.
- (c) To cancel the supply order or a portion thereof, and if so desired to purchase the stores at the risk and expenses of the defaulting supplier and also/or To purchase elsewhere after notice to the successful tenderer on the account and at the risk of the defaulting supplier, the equipment/stores not supplied or others of similar description without cancelling the supply order in respect of the consignment not yet due for supply/or
- (d) To extend the period of delivery with or without liquidated damages as may be considered fit and proper. The liquidated damages if imposed, shall not be more than the agreed liquidated damages referred to in CLAUSE 6 (a) above except in case of force majeure condition
- (e) Whenever under this contract any sum of money is recoverable from and payable by the supplier, Bharat Coking Coal Limited, shall be entitled to recover such sum by appropriating in part or in whole by deducting any sum or which at any time thereafter may become due to the successful tenderer in this or any other contract, should this sum be not sufficient to recover the full amount recoverable, the successful tenderer shall pay. Bharat Coking Coal Limited, the balance amount on demand the remaining balance. The supplier shall not be entitled to any gain on any such purchase.
- (f) To forfeit the security deposit fully or in part.
- 7. **FORCE MAJEURE CLAUSE**: If the execution of the Contract / Supply Order is delayed beyond the period stipulated in the Contract / Supply Order as a result of hostilities, declaration of embargo or blockade or flood, acts of nature or any other contingency beyond the supplier's control due to act of God, then BCCL may allow such additional time by extending the delivery period as is considered justified by the circumstances of the case and its decision shall be final. In case additional time is granted by BCCL for execution of the Contract / Supply Order, the Contract / Supply Order shall be read and understood as if it had contained from its inception the delivery date as extended.
  - a) The successful bidder will advise, in the event of his having to resort to this clause, by a registered letter, duly certified by the local chamber of commerce, or statutory authorities, the beginning and end of the causes of the delay, within 15 days of the occurrence and cession of such force majeure conditions. In the event of delay lasting out of force majeure, BCCL will reserve the right to cancel the contract, and provisions governing termination of contract as stated in the bid documents will apply.
  - b) For delay arising out of Force majeure, the bidder will not claim the extension in completion date for a period exceeding the period of delay attributable to the causes of force majeure and neither BCCL nor the bidder shall be liable to pay extra cost provided it is mutually established that the force majeure conditions did actually exist.
  - c) If any of the force majeure conditions exist in the place of operation of bidder even in the time of submission of bid, he will categorically specify them in his bid, and state whether they have been taken in to consideration in their quotation.
  - 8. PRICE FALL CLAUSE You will ensure that you have not supplied /are not supplying similar product/systems or subsystems at a price lower than that offered in the present bid in respect of any other Ministry/Department of the Government of India or PSU and if it is found at any stage that similar product/systems or sub systems was supplied by the you to any other Ministry/Department of the Government of India or a PSU at a lower price, then that very price, with due allowance for elapsed time, will be applicable to the present case and the difference in the cost would be refunded by you to the BUYER, if the contract has already been concluded.
  - 9. WARRANTY: As per Annexure-A.
  - 10. SECURITY DEPOSIT: You are required to deposit as security money for 10% of the value of the supply order / contract without having any ceiling in the form of Bank Draft / Bank Guarantee within 15 days from the date of order. If you fail to deposit the security deposit within 15(fifteen) days from the date of order, the same shall be recorded as unsatisfactory performance for future dealings apart from taking any other penal action as may be deemed fit by BCCL. For successful tenderers, the Security Money shall be refunded within 30 days of satisfactory execution of contract. For unsatisfactory execution of contract and / or failure of execution of contract, the security money shall be forfeited. The

Page 3 of 7

Sagueb 1 20991111V

Bank Guarantee should be submitted on Rs.250/- non-judicial stamp paper as per the enclosed format at enclosed **Annexure-I.** The validity of Bank Guarantee should be 03 months beyond the schedule delivery period specified in the order. The value of BANK GUARANTEE to be submitted towards Security money comes to **Rs** 36,727.00

NB: Submission of Bank Guarantee: The original Bank Guarantee should be sent to the beneficiary directly by the issuing Bank under Registered Post (A.D.).

However, in exceptional cases, where the Bank Guarantee is handed over to the customer for any genuine reasons, the issuing branch should immediately send by Registered Post (A.D.) an unstamped duplicate copy of the guarantee directly to the beneficiary with a covering letter requesting them to compare with the original received from supplier and confirm that it is in order. The A.D. card should be kept with the loan papers of the relevant guarantee.

- 11. **INSPECTION:** Final inspection shall be carried out at the consignee end after receipt of materials by GM (E&M) or his authorized representative.
- 12. **CONSIGNEE**: Depot Officer, Civil Store, Koyla Nagar, BCCL, Dhanbad (Jharkhand).
- 13. **GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**: Unless otherwise specified in the NIT, the Purchase order, if placed, shall be subject to the General Terms and Conditions of Supply of Stores given with NIT as **ANNEXURE** –**D**. In case there is a conflict in any particular term of the NIT with the General Terms, the terms of the NIT will prevail.
- 14. **JURISDICTION**: Any/All dispute(s) arising out of this tender/order shall come under the sole jurisdiction of the Dhanbad/Jharkhand High Court, (INDIA).
- 15. After Sales Service: You will provide after sales service to the end user.

ALL OTHER REMAINING COMMERCIAL TERMS & CONDITIONS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS ALONG WITH SCOPE OF SUPPLY WILL STRICTLY BE AS PER OUR NIT AS CONFIRMED IN YOUR OFFER AND YOUR SUBSEQUENT LETTERS.

#### **Enclosures:**

SL	ANNEXURE	DESCRIPTION
1	ANNEXURE - A	Scope of supply & Technical specification / conditions
2	ANNEXURE- I	Proforma of Bank Guarantee for Security Money.

This contract is concluded with the issuance of this order. We are enclosing 2 copies of the Purchase order, one of which should be returned to us duly stamped and signed.

#### Indent Nos. & date:

Indent No:

GM (HRD)/CAP/15-16 dtd 03.02.16

IR No.:

216138 dtd 26.11.16

Budget certification No. BCCL/C&B/CAP/Reg PN-92/SN-26/eBC No. 412 dated 10.08.18 of

Rs. 3,76,268.00 & eFC No. 311 dated 14.09.18 of Rs. 3,67,268.00

Yours faithfully, For & on behalf of Bharat Coking Coal Ltd.

(Saquib Aftab)

Assistant Manager (MM)

(R. K. Mishra) Chief Manager (MM)

## Copy to:

- 1. GM (E&M)I/C, Koyla Bhawan
- 2. HOD (Fin)/MM (Pur-Finance), Koyla Bhawan
- 3. GM (HRD), Kalyan Bhawan, BCCL.
- 4. Depot Officer, Civil Store, Koyla Bhawan, BCCL, Dhanbad

- Depot Officer, Civil Store, Royla Blawan
   Technical Cell, Koyla Bhawan
   Master file
   Prof. (Dr.) L.C. Singhi, IAS (Retd.), L-31, Third Floor, Kailash Colony, New Delhi- 110048
   Shri Pramod Deepak Sudhakar, IAS (Retd.), A-002, Stellar Park Apartments, C-58/24 Sector-62, Noida (UP)- 201 301

### **ANNEXURE-A**

## TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION / CONDITIONS

## TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION OF 1.5 TON SPLIT AC:

Tonnage	:	1.5 TON	
Power supply	:	220-240V, 50Hz, Single Phase	
BEE Star Rating	:	5 Star	
Cooling Capacity	;	5100W- 5400W	
Refrigerant	:	R22/R32/R410 Eco friendly	
Compressor	:	Rotary	
Noise Level (Indoor Unit)	•	Maximum 58 db	
Noise Level (Outdoor Unit)	:	Maximum 68 db	
Air Flow rate	:	650 to 1100 m³/Hr- Low/ Medium/High	
No. of Speed of Fan Motor (Indoor unit)	:	3	
No. of Speed of Fan Motor (Outdoor unit)	:	1	
Auto Air Swing	:	To be provided	
Suitable Anti Bacterial Filter	:	To be provided	
Condenser Coil	:	Copper	
Service pipe	:	Copper (Minimum 10 ft. to be supplied along with AC unit)	
Iron stand for installation of outdoor unit	:	To be supplied you.	
Installation of AC	:	To be done by you.	
Warranty/ Guarantee: Minimum 18 months from the date of supply or 12 months from the date of installation, for total machine and minimum 04 (four) years for compressor.			

## TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR 4KVA AUTOMATIC VOLTAGE STABILIZER

KVA rating	: 4KVA
Input Voltage	: 130V to 280V
Output Voltage	: 200V to 240V
Transformer winding	: Copper
Input/ Output Voltage display	: To be provided with selector switch.
Voltmeter	: To be provided by you.
Warranty/Guarantee: Minimum 18 date of installation.	months from the date of supply or 12 months from the

Saguil 09/18 1 20/5/1011

# ANNEXURE- I FORMAT OF BANK GUARANTEE FOR SECURITY DEPOSIT

M/s. Bharat Coking Coal Ltd.	IGIT DEL OSTI
Koyla Bhawan	
Koyla Nagar	
<u>Dhanbad</u> – 826005	
In consideration of M/s Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. having its office at Koyla Bhawan, Koyla Nagar (which expression shall unless repugnant to the subject or context including its successors and condition of Contract No	assigns) having agreed under the terms and
We, the(Name of the Bank) do hereby agree that any demand made by Purchaser of amount due and payable by the Bank under this Guarantee. We shall not withhold the payment of liability to pay or has disputed the quantum of amount or that any legal proceeding is pendir regarding the claim. However, our liability under this Guarantee shall be restricted to an amount not shal	n the ground that the supplier has disputed its ing between the Purchaser and the Supplier
We, the(Name of the Bank) do further agree Guarantee herein contained shall c remain in full force and effect up to	
We, the	nditions of the said Contract or to extend the time or from time to time any of the powers and conditions relating to the said contract we ing granted to the said Supplier or for any e said Supplier or by any such matter or thing or relieving us the Bank further agrees that in period specified above. The Bank shall pay to as the Purchaser may demand.
The Bank has under its constitution power, to give this Guarantee and Mr Manager authority to do so.	who has signed it on behalf of the Bank has
This Bank Guarantee will not be discharged due to the change in the constitution of the Bank or the In case the BGs are from outstation branch of Dhanbad then BG shall be encashable at Dhanbad and location of the said branch at Dhanbad/Kolkata will be as under.  Name of the Bank :  Name of the Branch :  Location & Address :	•••
The BG shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the competent courts at Dhanbad District The Bank guarantee issued by the Bank on behalf of the supplier in favour of Bharat Coking C issued under "Structural Financial Messaging System". The detail of beneficiary for issue of BG to Name of Bank : State Bank of India Branch name : Main Branch Dhanbad A/C no. : 35160317947 IFSC Code : SBIN0000066 OR Name of Bank : ICICI Bank Branch name : ICICI Bank, Dhanbad	oal Limited, shall be in paper form as well as
A/C no. : 019605001057	
IFSC Code : ICIC0000196 Datedday of	Signature of the authorized person
For Bank	For and on behalf of the Bank Emp. Code.
1	